# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM571417

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mercury Defense Systems, Inc.		04/10/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mercury Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	50 Minuteman Road	
City:	Andover	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01810	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4513269	PHANTOM SENSOR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rthomas@fr.com

**Correspondent Name:** CYNTHIA JOHNSON WALDEN

Address Line 1: PO BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23469-0103001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan Thomas
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan Thomas/
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2020

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=phantom sensor trademark assignment#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006912 FRAME: 0764

900544436

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

**WHEREAS** Mercury Defense Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California ("<u>Assignor</u>") holds all right, title and interest in and to United States trademark registration number 4,513,269 for the mark PHANTOM SENSOR, (the "Mark").

**WHEREAS** Mercury Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Massachusetts ("<u>Assignee</u>") is desirous of acquiring the Mark.

**WHEREAS**, Assignor now wishes to assign the Mark to Assignee, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Mark from Assignor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Mark (including any common law rights that may exist and are associated therewith), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and appurtenant thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, permitted assigns or legal representatives, together with income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation, all claims for damages or payments by reason of infringement or unauthorized use of the Mark, along with the right to sue for past infringements and collect same for Assignee's sole use and enjoyment.

Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Mark and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignee and Assignor also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignee and Assignor.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed this 10th day of April, 2020.

Assignor:

MERCURY DEFENSE SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Name: Christopher C: Cambria

RECORDED: 04/10/2020

Title: EVP, General Counsel, and Secretary

Assignee:

By:

MERCURY SYSTEMS, INC

Name: Christopher C. Cambria

Title: EVP, General Counsel, and Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 006912 FRAME: 0765